

No. 16 CV 0553 (AKH)

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

ROBERT A. SCHRAMM, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, ET AL.,

Defendants.

REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. P. 56

GEORGIA M. PESTANA

*Acting Corporation Counsel of the City of New York
Attorney for Defendants City of New York, Police Officer
Emmanuel Delacruz, and Sergeant Noel Jugraj*

100 Church Street

New York, N.Y. 10007

Of Counsel: Angharad K. Wilson

Tel: (212) 356-2572

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	
I. DEFENDANTS ARE ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THE CLAIM OF UNLAWFUL STOP BECAUSE IT IS WELL-ESTABLISHED THAT SOBRIETY CHECKPOINTS ARE CONSTITUTIONAL AND THE PROCEDURES USED DURING THE CHECKPOINT WERE NOT ARBITRARY AND DID NOT EVINCE A GENERAL INTEREST IN CRIME CONTROL.....	2
II. DEFENDANTS ARE ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THE FALSE ARREST CLAIM BECAUSE THERE WAS PROBABLE CAUSE OR, AT A MINIMUM, ARGUABLE PROBABLE CAUSE TO ARREST PLAINTIFFS.....	6
A. There was probable cause, or at a minimum, arguable probable cause to arrest Schramm.....	6
B. There was probable cause, or at least arguable probable cause to arrest Saenz.....	9
III. DEFENDANTS ARE ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON PLAINTIFFS’ MONELL CLAIM BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT PROVEN AN UNDERLYING VIOLATION OF THEIR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS AND BECAUSE THEY CANNOT DEMONSTRATE THAT ANY MUNICIPAL POLICY CAUSED ANY VIOLATION OF THEIR RIGHTS.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Antic v. City of New York</i> , 740 Fed. Appx. 203 (2018).....	12
<i>Brown v. City of New York</i> , No. 11 Civ. 6379 (KBF), 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 124691 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 27, 2013).....	13
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Heller</i> , 475 U.S. 796 (1986).....	14
<i>Connick v. Thompson</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1350 (2011).....	15, 16
<i>Cuevas v. City of New York</i> , No. 07 Civ. 4169 (LAP), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 114984 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	15
<i>Dwares v. City of New York</i> , 985 F.2d 94 (2d Cir. 1993).....	16
<i>Escalera v. Lunn</i> , 361 F.3d 737 (2d Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Figueroa v. Mazza</i> , 825 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>Jocks v. Tavernier</i> , 316 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Kent v. Katz</i> , 312 F.3d 568 (2d Cir. 2002).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Maryland v. Macon</i> , 472 U.S. 463 (1985).....	9
<i>Michigan Dep't of State Police v. Sitz</i> , 496 U.S. 444 (1990).....	3, 4, 5, 7
<i>Missel v. County of Monroe</i> , No. 09-0235-cv, 2009 U.S. App. LEXIS 24120 (2d Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>In the Matter of Muhammad F.</i> , 94 N.Y.2d 136 (1999).....	7

Mullenix v. Luna,
136 S. Ct. 305 (2015).....8, 11

Okin v. Vill. of Cornwall-on-Hudson Police Dep’t,
577 F.3d 415 (2d Cir. 2009).....15

Pabon v. Wright,
459 F.3d 241 (2d Cir. 2006).....8

People v. Abad,
98 N.Y.2d 12 (2002)7

Quaratino v. Tiffany & Co.,
71 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 1995)12

Reichle v. Howards,
566 U.S. 658 (2012).....8

Singer v. Fulton County Sheriff,
63 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 1995).....10

United States v. Martinez-Fuerte,
428 U.S. 543 (1976).....6

Wright v. Smith,
21 F.3d 496 (2d Cir. 1994).....4

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....3, 8

Other Authorities

Fourth Amendment.....8, 9
